

No. 16-9999

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WASHINGTON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT
Petitioner,

v.

KIMBERLY CLARK, A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HER
FATHER, ALAN CLARK
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULES INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Factual Background.....	1
B. District Court Proceedings.....	4
C. Court of Appeals Proceedings.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. MS. CLARK’S FACEBOOK POST DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A TRUE THREAT AND SHOULD NOT BE EXEMPT FROM FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION.....	8
A. Ms. Clark’s Post Is Not A True Threat Under A Subjective Or Objective Analysis.....	12
1. Under a subjective test, Ms. Clark’s Facebook post did not constitute a true threat because she did not intend to commit an act of unlawful violence to harm Ms. Anderson or any other student	12
2. Under an objective test, Ms. Clark did not intentionally communicate her post to Ms. Anderson, which precludes the “true threat” analysis.....	13
I. PETITIONER VIOLATED MS. CLARK’S FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTIONS WHEN DISCIPLINING HER FOR AN OFF-CAMPUS FACEBOOK POST BECAUSE THE <i>TINKER</i> STANDARD WAS NOT SATISFIED.	17
A. The <i>Tinker</i> Standard Does Not Apply To Ms. Clark’s Off-Campus Speech.....	19
1. Ms. Clark’s speech was not a material disruption.....	21
2. Ms. Clark’s speech did not intrude upon the rights of others.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>A.M. ex rel. McAllum v. Cash</i> , 585 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Augustus v. Sch. Bd. of Escambia Cty., Florida</i> , 507 F.2d 152 (5th Cir. 1975).....	21, 23
<i>Bell v. Itawamba Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 799 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2015).....	19, 22, 23
<i>Boucher v. Sch. Bd. of Sch. Dist. of Greenfield</i> , 134 F.3d 821 (7th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Burnside v. Byars</i> , 363 F.2d 744 (5th Cir. 1966).....	21, 23
<i>Chaplinsky v. N.H.</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	8
<i>Doe v. Pulaski County Special School District</i> , 306 F.3d 616 (8 th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. ____ (2015).....	11
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	8
<i>Harper v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 445 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006).....	24, 25
<i>J.S. ex rel. Snyder v. Blue Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2011).....	20, 21, 22, 24
<i>Kowalski v. Berkeley Cty. Sch.</i> , 652 F.3d 565 (4th Cir. 2011).....	22, 23
<i>LaVine v. Blaine Sch. Dist.</i> , 257 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2001).....	24, 25

<i>Layshock ex rel. Layshock v. Hermitage Sch. Dist.</i> , 650 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	8
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	18
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254, 270 (1964).....	9
<i>Porter v. Ascension Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004).....	13, 20, 22
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	10
<i>S.J.W. ex rel. Wilson v. Lee's Summit R-7 Sch. Dist.</i> , 696 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3rd Cir. 2001).....	24, 25
<i>Shanley v. Ne. Indep. Sch. Dist., Bexar Cty., Tex.</i> , 462 F.2d 960 (5th Cir. 1972).....	19, 21, 22
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	9
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	8
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Bradbury</i> , 111 F.Supp.3d 918 (2015).....	16
<i>United States v. Cassel</i> , 408 F.3d 622, (9th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>United States v. Dinwiddie</i> , 76 F.3d 913 (8 th Cir. 1996).....	15

<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	8
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	8, 10
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705, 707 (1968).....	10
<i>Wisniewski v. Bd. of Educ. of Weedsport Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 494 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Wynar v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 728 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013).....	24, 25
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	1, 8
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254 (1)	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Amanda Lenhart, <i>Teens, Social Media & Technology Overview 2015</i> , PEWRESERACHCENTER (Apr. 9, 2015), http://www.pewinternet.org/2015/04/09/teens-social-media-technology-2015/	20
Clay Calvert, <u><i>Off-Campus Speech, on-Campus Punishment: Censorship of the Emerging Internet Underground</i></u> , 7 B.U. J. SCI. & TECH. L. 243, 251 (2001).....	19
David Hudson, <u><i>True Threats</i></u> , First Amendment Center (May 12, 2008), http://www.firstamendmentcenter.org/true-threats/	12
George Orwell, <u><i>1984</i></u> (1949).....	17
Lee Goldman, <u><i>Student Speech and the First Amendment: A Comprehensive Approach</i></u> , 63 FLA. L. REV. 395 (2011).....	19
<u><i>Students in Action: Debating Hate Speech</i></u> , http://www.americanbar.org/groups/public_education/initiatives_awards/students_in_action	8
Toni M. Massaro, <u><i>Equality and Freedom of Expression: The Hate Speech Dilemma</i></u> , 32 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 211, 216 (1991).....	9
